

Ralph H. Palumbo, WSB No. 04751  
David M. Heineck, WSB No. 09285  
Maureen L. Mitchell, ISB No. 8832  
SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC  
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000  
Seattle, Washington 98104-2682  
Telephone (206) 676-7000  
Facsimile (206) 676-7001  
ralphp@summitlaw.com  
davidh@summitlaw.com  
maureenm@summitlaw.com

Lee Radford, ISB No. 5719  
MOFFATT, THOMAS, BARRETT, ROCK &  
FIELDS, CHARTERED  
900 Pier View Drive Suite 206  
Post Office Box 51505  
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405  
Telephone (208) 522-6700  
Facsimile (208) 522-5111  
klr@moffatt.com  
19558.0001

Attorneys for FMC Corporation

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

FMC CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

vs.

SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES,

Defendant.

Case No. 4:14-cv-489-CWD

**MEMORANDUM OF FMC  
CORPORATION IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DENY ENFORCEMENT  
FOR FAILURE OF DUE PROCESS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>I. THE QUESTION OF DUE PROCESS UNDER <i>WILSON V. MARCHINGTON</i> MUST BE ANSWERED ON A <i>DE NOVO</i> BASIS.</b> .....	2
<b>A. The Ninth Circuit Case of <i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> Requires the District Court to Determine Whether the FMC Was Afforded Due Process.</b> .....	2
<b>B. Review of a Tribal Court Judgment for Due Process Is Pursued Under a <i>De Novo</i> Standard of Review.</b> .....	3
<b>C. The Only Question Presented Is Whether the Judgment In its Current Form is Enforceable Under the Standards Established in <i>Wilson v. Marchington</i>.</b> .....	4
<b>II. THERE IS NOTHING IN THE TRIBAL COURT SYSTEM THAT PROTECTS ANY DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF A NON-MEMBER OF THE TRIBES.</b> .....	4
<b>A. The Judgment Suffers From All of the Concerns Regarding Tribal Courts Expressed by the United States Supreme Court.</b> .....	4
<b>B. It is Not Possible for a Nonmember to Obtain Due Process in a System in Which its Opponent Chooses the Court, and in Which the Nonmember Has No Protections Against Governmental Overreach.</b> .....	7
<b>C. <i>Bird and Burrell</i> Demonstrate Why the Tribal Court Judgments Cannot Be Enforced.</b> .....	8
<b>III. WITH NO REASON TO PROVIDE DUE PROCESS, THE TRIBES IN THIS CASE FAILED TO PROVIDE DUE PROCESS.</b> .....	10
<b>A. The Land Use Policy Commission and Business Council Ruled for Themselves.</b> .....	11
<b>B. When the Tribal Court Ruled for FMC, the Judge Was Removed From Further Proceedings.</b> .....	11
<b>C. The First Panel of the Tribal Court of Appeals Explicitly Pronounced its Intention to “Protect the Tribe.”</b> .....	13
<b>D. The Decision for the Second Panel of Tribal Appellate Court Had Been Reached Long Before the Trial Was Held.</b> .....	16
<b>E. Conclusion: No Due Process Will Be Provided In a System Is Not Designed to Require Due Process.</b> .....	18

**IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY BARRED DISCOVERY REGARDING WHETHER THE TRIBAL COURT SYSTEM PROVIDED DUE PROCESS TO A NONMEMBER OPPOSING THE TRIBAL GOVERNMENT....19**

**A. The District Court Erred by Failing to Apply the *Wilson v. Marchington* Principles to this Question. ....20**

**B. The Legal Rule Followed by the District Court Has No Precedential Support in Tribal Law Cases. ....21**

**C. The District Court’s Rule Violates Ninth and Tenth Circuit Precedent. ....22**

**V. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD NOT BE ENFORCED BASED ON THE DISCRETIONARY FACTORS PROVIDED IN *WILSON V. MARCHINGTON*. ....24**

**VI. THE PENAL JUDGMENT RULE BARS ENFORCEMENT OF THE TRIBAL COURT JUDGMENT. ....25**

**A. The Penal Law Rule Bars the Enforcement of Judgments for the Collection of Fines or Penalties.....25**

**B. The Judgment in this Case is a Penal Judgment that Cannot Be Enforced Under the Penal Law Rule. ....28**

**C. The Penal Judgment Rule Has Been Adopted in the Uniform Law.....29**

**D. The Penal Law Rule Also Prohibits Enforcement of Judgments Protected by the Full Faith and Credit Clause.....30**

**VII. ARTICLE III OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BARS ENFORCEMENT OF THE TRIBAL COURT JUDGMENT AGAINST FMC.....31**

**VIII. CONCLUSION .....35**

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Antelope</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 66, 6 L.Ed. 268 (1825).....	26
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 295 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	3, 4, 8, 22, 23
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	26, 28
<i>Bank Melli Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 58 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	3, 19, 20
<i>Barton v. State</i> , 104 Idaho 338, 659 P.2d 92 (1983).....	16
<i>Big Horn Cnty. Elec. Coop. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Bird v. Glacier Elec. Co-op.</i> , 255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 23
<i>Burlington N. RR. Co. v. Red Wolf</i> , 196 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Burrell v. Armijo</i> , 456 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	3, 9, 17, 22
<i>City of Oakland v. Desert Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 267 P.3d 48 (Nev. 2011).....	26, 30
<i>Cnty. of Lewis v. Allen</i> , 163 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	33, 34
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22, 52 S. Ct. 285 (1932).....	23, 33, 34
<i>Dollar Gen. Corp. v. Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 2015 WL 9919326 (Dec. 7, 2015) .....	31

*Duro v. Reina*,  
495 U.S. 676 (1990)..... 1, 6, 7, 18, 29

*Farmers & Merchants Trust Co. v. Madeira*,  
261 Cal. App. 2d 503, 68 Cal. Rptr. 184 (Ct. App. 1968) ..... 31

*Granfinanciera S.A. v. Nordberg*,  
492 U.S. 33, 109 S. Ct. 2782 (1989)..... 34

*Hilao v. Estate of Ferdinand Marcos*,  
103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 3

*Hilton v. Guyot*,  
159 U.S. 113 (1895)..... 20

*Huntington v. Attrill*,  
146 U.S. 657 (1892)..... 26, 27, 30

*Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante*,  
480 U.S. 9 (1987)..... 21

*MGM Desert Inn, Inc. v. Holz*,  
411 S.E.2d 399 (N.C. Ct. App. 1991)..... 31

*Milwaukee Cnty. v. M.E. White Co.*,  
296 U.S. 268 (1935)..... 26, 30

*Montana v. United States*,  
450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... 35

*Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.*,  
18 How. 272 (1856) ..... 33

*N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.*,  
458 U.S. 50 (1982)..... 33, 34

*Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians*,  
471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... 21

*Nelson v. George*,  
399 U.S. 224 (1970)..... 26, 30

*Nevada v. Hicks*,  
533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... 1, 5, 6, 7, 14

*Ng Fung Ho v. White*,  
259 U.S. 276, 42 S.Ct. 492 (1922)..... 23

*Oklahoma ex rel. West v. Gulf, Colo. & Santa Fe Ry. Co.*,  
220 U.S. 290 (1911)..... 26

*Oliphant v. Suquamish Tribe*,  
435 U.S. 191 (1978)..... 5, 29

*Pasquantino v. United States*,  
544 U.S. 349 (2005)..... 26

*People v. Laino*,  
32 Cal. 4th 878, 87 P.3d 27 (Cal. 2004) ..... 30

*Philadelphia v. Austin*,  
429 A.2d 568 (N.J. 1981)..... 30

*Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.*,  
554 U.S. 316 (2008)..... 5, 6, 29

*Russo v. Dear*,  
105 S.W.3d 43 (Tex. App. 2003)..... 31

*S.H. v. Adm'r of Golden Valley Health Ctr.*,  
386 N.W.2d 805 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)..... 31

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*,  
436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 6

*Schaefer v. H. B. Green Transp. Line*,  
232 F.2d 415 (7th Cir. 1956) ..... 30

*Smith v. Salish Kootenai Coll.*,  
434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 9

*South Dakota v. Bourland*,  
508 U.S. 679 (1993)..... 14

*Stern v. Marshall*,  
564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... 31, 32, 33, 34

*Strate v. A-1 Contractors*,  
520 U.S. 438 (1997)..... 14, 21

*Talton v. Mayes*,  
163 U.S. 376 (1896)..... 5

*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prods. Co.*,  
473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 32, 33, 34

*United States v. Federative Republic of Brazil*,  
748 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 26

*United States v. FMC Corp.*,  
229 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 24

*United States v. FMC Corp.*,  
531 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 25

*United States v. Lara*,  
541 U.S. 193 (2004)..... 5, 6

*United States v. Wheeler*,  
435 U.S. 313 (1978)..... 32

*Water Wheel Camp Rec. Area v. Larance*,  
642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 9

*Wilson v. Marchington*,  
127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 2, 3, 8, 9, 17, 19, 20, 24, 27, 30

*Wisconsin v. Pelican Ins. Co.*,  
127 U.S. 265 (1888)..... 26, 28

*Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L'Antisemitisme*,  
433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 26, 27, 28

**Statutes**

BUSINESS COUNCIL ORDINANCE § 4.A.1.b..... 11

BUSINESS COUNCIL ORDINANCE § 4.A.6..... 11

IDAHO CODE § 10-1401(1) (2006) ..... 29

IDAHO CODE § 10-1403(2) (2016) ..... 29

LAW AND ORDER CODE ch. I §3.2 ..... 11, 12

LAW AND ORDER CODE, ch. I, § 3.7 ..... 12

LAW AND ORDER CODE, ch. I, § 3.8 ..... 12

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 483 (1987)26,  
27, 30

**Other Authorities**

NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF COMMISSIONERS ON UNIFORM STATE LAWS, UNIFORM FOREIGN-COUNTRY MONEY JUDGMENTS RECOGNITION ACT (JULY 21, 2005)..... 29, 30

NINTH CIRCUIT STANDARDS OF REVIEW (<http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov>)..... 4

SHOBAN NEWS, March 19, 2015..... 7

TRIBAL CONST. art. III..... 8

TRIBAL CONST. art. VI ..... 8

U.S. CONST. art. III § 2 ..... 32

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1 ..... 32

U.S. CONST. art. IV § 1 ..... 30

U.S. CONST. art. VI ..... 33



This case asks whether the Shoshone-Bannock Tribal Court of Appeals (the “Appellate Court”) provided due process to FMC Corporation (“FMC”), a United States citizen and nonmember of the Shoshone-Bannock Tribes (“Tribes”), in Tribal proceedings that resulted in an Appellate Court judgment requiring FMC to pay the Tribes’ Fort Hall Business Council \$1.5 million per year from 2015 into eternity, plus the amount of \$20,519,381.41. May 16, 2014 Judg. (“Judgment”), 008555; SOF 117.
